Minnesota law.
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Sec. 33. Unexpended balances reappropriated.—The unex-
pended balances on June 30, 1929, in the several appropriations here-
tofore made to the departments and activitics named in this act are
hereby reappropriated and made availabie for the fiscal years ending
June 30, 1930, and June 30, 1931, respectively, for the purposes for
which such appropriations were made. Where an appropriation is
made in this act and there remains a balance in a previous appropria-
tion for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and be-
come a part of such appropriation, except as herein otherwise spe-
cifically provided.

Sec. 34. Counties to receive their share of inheritant tax.—
The state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized to pay
to the county treasuries of the several counties of the state on or
before November 1, 1930 and 1931, the amounts due the respective
counties 4s their share of the state inheritance tax under the pro-
visions of Section 21-D, Chapter 209, General Laws 1911, and acts
amendatory thereof,

Sec. 35. Executive council may borrow fund.—Whenever it
becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands upon the
revenue funds for the payment of appropriations, the executive
council may, at any time, prior to June 30, 1931, make such agree-
ment with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem
advisable and necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue
fund, pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the
money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury and
whenever any warrants are so issued for the accommodation of the
state, and paid, the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount
of such warrants from the time when such payment was made until
the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury at
the rate agreed upon by said executive council is hereby appropriated.

Sec. 36. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.
Approved April 27, 1929,

CHAPTER 427—S. F. No. 1246

An act to appropriate money for the payment of claims against
the State of Minnesota,; to provide for tax and other refundments;
to provide for the reimbursement and compensation of ccriain em-
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ployees of the state having clains for personal injuries sustained or
for loss or damage of property incurred while engaged in the per-
formance of their duties and for the relief of dependents of certain
employees of the state for the death of such cmployees while en-
gaged in the performance of their dutics; to provide for the recim-
bursement and compensation of persons for injurics sustained or for
less or damage to property by certain cmployees of the staic while
engaged in the performance of their duties; and by inmates of state
institutions; and for -the rclicf of dependents of certain persons for
the death of such persons caused by acts of certain employees of the
state while engaged in the performance of their duties; io provide -
for repairs to and maintenance and completion of state armories; to
provide for payments to certain persons for services performed to
the state; to awthorize the state auditor to cancel certain land and
other contracts herctoforc entcred into by certain persons wilh the
state and to credit paymenis herciofore made upon other purchases
or o refund the same; to reimburse certain persons for deeds to
certatn land crroncously conveved by the state; to authorize the
auditor to credit on certain land contracts the valwe of improve-
ments found not to be on said lund; lo provide moncy for carrying
on certain state activities as authorised by law and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

"Section 1. Appropriations for miscellaneous claims.—The
sums hereinafter named or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
hereby appropriated from any moneys in the State Treasury not
otherwisc appropriated for the purposes specified in the following
sections of this act to be available June 30, 1929, unless otherwise
specified.

Sec. 2. To reimburse Abram Kan of East Lake, Min-
nesota, for principal paid upon the SW14SE of Sec. 26,
Twp. 46, Rge. 23, account error in description of land
purchased, and the State Auditor is hereby directed to
cancel Swamp Land Certificate No, 14249, ............ $ 30.00

Sec. 3. To reimburse the heirs of Thor Evanstad,
also known as Tom LEvanstad, Deceased, for moneys es-
cheated to the State on May 28th, 1926, and October .
0 (T € . 8,534.85

Sec. 4. To reimburse the estate of Priscilla McNaeil,
Decceased, for moneys escheated to the State on May 7th,
1925, and December 30th, 1925, in the amount of ...... 5,559.36
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Sec. 5. To reimburse the Treasurer of Lake County
for excess taxes, penalties and interest pajd into the
State Treasury on December 12th, 1927, the amount of

Sec. 6. To reimburse the Robert M. Adams Com-
pany of Duluth, Minnesota, for overpayment of penalty
upon royalty taxes, as per order of the Minnesota Tax
Commission, dated August 6, 1928 ..................

Sec. 7. To reimburse the General Reinsurance Cor-
poration for overpayment of Insurance Company’s
taxes, as per order of the Minnesota Tax Commission,
dated on January 10th, 1929 ............ciivieviinnn.

Sec. 8 To reimburse the estate of Juliett Brown, De-
ceased, for overpayment of inheritance taxes, as per cer-
tificate of the Assistant Attorney Generdl, dated January
Oth, 1929 ............ e itaeiisatiiaasasiesaaarhas

Sec. 9. To reimburse the estate of Joseph Edwards
Lynds, Deceased, for overpayment of inheritance taxes
as per certificate of the Assistant Attorney General,
dated January 2nd, 1929 ........ ... .ol

Sec. 10.. To reimburse the estate of Elizabeth Cox,
. Decedent, for overpayment of inheritance tax as per cer-
tificate of the Assistant Attorney General, dated April
26th, 1928 .......ccciverinnnrniinanansanansocanns

Sec. 11. To reimburse the estate of August Lager-
strom, Deceased, for overpayment of inheritance taxes,
3_5 per certificate of the Attorney General dated April

4, 1920 ... i

Sec, 12, To reimburse the following persons for
overpayment of interest upon land contracts, as per rec-
ords of the State Auditor’s office:

Re-survey of Sec. 27-44-28 August Veit, Deerwood,
Minnesota .......iieiiiiiienmererecnnnraanaannas
Dr. John C. Jacobs, Willmar, Minnesota .............
Gustaf Hanson, Deerwood, Minnesota ...............
Martin Hanson, 1026 Burr Street, 5t. Paul, Minnesota
Nels Hanson, Deerwood, Minnesota ................

{Chap.

117.95

19.20
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99.50
116.31
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Sec. 13. To reimburse the township of Troy, Pipe-
stone County for overpayment of interest upon Trust
Fund Loan granted the said township on November 3rd,
)

Sec, 14, To reimburse the LaPorte Telephone Com-
pany for overpayment of telephone tax, as per certificate
of the Minnesota Tax Comn.lission dated March 2nd, 1928

Sec. 15. To reimburse the North Line Telephone
Company for gverpayment of telephone tax, as per cer-
tificate of the Minnesota Tax Commission, dated March
13th, 1928 ...,.ccvrrrrrerenerarsannenssnsarsosanan

Sec. 16. To reimburse Thomas F. Cole for penalties
upon royalty tax paid to the state on May 7th, 1927, as
per certificate of the Minnesota Tax Commission, dated
July 6th, 1927 «overerriieriiiniininenrrannioeannns

Sec. 17. To reimburse the Automobile Owners Asso-
ciation of St. Paul, covering payment made to the State
Treasurer on February 23, 1927, as said Articles of In-

corporation were mever filed .............. .00l .

Sec. 18. To reimburse Koochiching County for bal-
lance due on Drainage Assessment upon State lands for
the year ending June 30th, 1928 ....................

Qec. 19. Ta reimburse T. J. Welch of Warroad, Min-
nesota, for overpayment on Timber Permit No. 3040 ..

Sec. 20. To reimburse John H. Jussila of Chisholm,
Minnesota, for advance payment on Timber Permit No.
4580, which was cancelled ....................... ...

Sec, 21, To reimburse Gabriel Seppala, R. F. D. No.
1, Box 103, Embarrass, Minnesota, for error in payment
upon timber on Lot 4, Sec, 6-59-16 ..................

Sec. 22. To reimburse the Federal Surety Company
of Davenport, lowa, for overpayment upon Timber Per-
mits Nos. 4549-4638 and 4640 ...........c0vvenvn...

Sec. 23. To reimburse the Twomey-Williams Com-
pany of Duluth, Minnesota, for advance payments upon
Timber Permits Nos. 5039 and 5048 ; and the State Audi-
tor is hereby authorized to cancel said permits ........
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120.00

12.76

13.22

140.56

50.00

10,000.00

46.66

76.25

42,00
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Sec. 24, To reimburse Walter Dow, Bemidji, Min-
nesota, for advance payment upon Timber Permit No.
5035 and the State Auditor is hereby authorized to cap-
cel said permit .........i ittt

Sec. 25. To reimburse the Treasurer of Becker
County for loss incurred upon check rendered for pay-
naent of interest and penalties upon state lands in Sec. 36~
B39-40 ..o

Sec. 26. To reimburse the Dassel-Collinwood Tele-
%hone Exchange Company for overpayment of Gross
arnings taxes for 1926, as certificated by the Minnesota
Tax Commission on July 22, 1927..........cccaeuau,

Sec. 27. To reimburse E. B. Sullivan, Park Rapids,
Minnesota, account cancellation of Timber Permit No.

Sec. 28. To reimburse the “S” Line Telephone Com-
pany of Kenyon, Minnesota for overpayment of gross
earnings taxes for the years 1925 and 1927 inclusive as
per order of the Minnesota Tax Commission, dated
February 14, 1929 ... ... .. iiiiiiivinnenrnnnennnans

Sec. 29. To reimburse the estate of Robert A. John-
son, Deceased, account overpayment of inheritance taxes,
as per certificate of the Attorney General .............

Sec. 30. To reimburse the Hawley Oil Company of
Hawley, Minnesota, for penalty upon Gasoline Taxes col-
lected by the State Treasurer in error ................

Sec. 31. To reimburse the estate of William ]J.
Dyer, Deceased, of Ramsey County for overpayment of
inheritance taxes, as per certificate of the Assistant At-
torney General, dated February 27th, 1929 ..........

Sec. 32. To reimburse the Ashiey Rural Telephone
Company for overpayment of gross earnings taxes for
the years 1916-1922, inclusive, as per order of the Min-
nesota Tax Commission, dated March 5th, 1929 .. ...

Sec. 33. Upon the payment of $210.00 to the State
Treasurer by J. C. Parker of Bemudji, Minnesota, the

[Chap.
156.25
73.11
85.19

338.50

5.50
197.67

17.27
155.29

11.22
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State Auditor is hereby authorized to cancel Timber Per-
mits Nos. 4876-4877-4888-4880 and 5049,

Sec. 34. To reimburse George R. Barrett of Buhl,
Minnesota, for office rent while acting as State Mine In-
spector during the months of December, 1921, and Janu-
ary, 1922 . e

Sec. 35. To reimburse J. W. Larkin, Duluth, for
two-thirds of license fee paid by him to the State of
Minnesota for an employment office license for the year
1929, which license he used for the period of January 1st
to January 30th, inclusive, 1929, and then surrendered to
the Industrial Commission of Minnesota and discontinued
carrying on said business ............... . 00 iaaann

Sec. 36. To reimburse C. A. Swanson for medical
expenses incurred by him as the result of an injury while
employed as janitor at the Old State Capitol ..........

Sec. 37. To compensate Alferetta Hemstad, widow
of, and Robert H., minor child of, and Oscar Hemstad,
quartermasters corps, Minnesota National Guard, who
was killed June 30, 1927, in line of duty, to be paid
monthly to said widow on the first day of each month
on the basis of $20.00 per week for a total of 375 weeks,
for her benefit and the benefit of said child ............

Provided, that the interest of said widow in said ap-
propriation and payments shall cease upon her remar-
riage and shall not become a part of her estate upon her
death; and in either event payment shall thereafter only
be made to the duly appointed and qualified guardian of
said child for the benefit of said child. When there is no
person having a beneficial interest in said appropriation
and payments as hereinbefore provided, then said pay-
ments shall cease, and any moneys hereby appropriated
and not paid out shall revert to the state treasury. The
adjutant general is hereby charged with the duty of de-
livering the warrants for payment and ascertaining from
time to time to whom and for whose benefit such pay-
ments shall be made.

Sec. 38. To compensate Elsa Barker, mother of, and
Helen S. and Patricia, sisters of Junior F. Barker, quart-

657

25.00

91.66
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7,500.00
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ermasters corps, Minnesota National Guard, who was
killed June 30, 1927, in line of duty, to be paid monthly
. to Elsa Barker on the first day of each month on the basis
of $20.00 per week for a total period of 375 weeks, except
as otherwise provided herein, for her benefit and the bene-
fit of each of said sisters of decedent.................

Provided, that the beneficial interest of each sister in
said payments and appropriation shall cease upon such
sister becoming 18 years of age. The interest of said
mother in said payments and appropriation shall cease
upon her remarriage, and shall not be a part of her
estate in case of death. In case of the death or remar-
riage of said mother while either of decedent’s sisters
continues to have a beneficial interest in said appropria-
tion, payments shall then be made only to the duly ap-
pointed and qualified legal guardian of such sister or sis-
ters. The amount of such payments shall remain the
same regardless of the number of persons having bene-
ficial interests therein; and such beneficial interest shail
always be in equal shares. Such payments shall cease
when there is no person having a beneficial interest
therein as hereinbefore provided, and at such time any
part of said appropriation not paid out shall revert to the
state treasury. The adjutant general is hereby charged
with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment
and ascertaining from time to time to whom and for
whose benefit such payments shall be made.

Sec. 39. To reimburse Henry Lobnitz for attorney’s
fees in the district court and the supreme court, $524.50,
and for expenses incurred, $150.00 as intervenor in the
case of the State of Minnesota upon relation of Charles
Weaver against Charles M. Babcock as Commissioner of
HighwWays .oiviieeirmrrcieeeiarartincesiosarnrasas

Sec. 40. To reimburse the Duluth Clinic of Duluth,
for medical and surgical services rendered Florence
Markgraff, an inmate of the State Industrial School ..,

Sec. 41. To reimburse St. Mary’s Hospital, Duluth,
for hospital services rendered Florence Markgraff, an in-
mate of the State Industrial School .................

Sec. 42. To the Adjutant General for the repair
of the White Bear Lake Armory which was damaged by
1 5 S

[Chap.

7,500.00

674.50

200.00

100.00

12,850.00
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Sec. 43. To the Adjutant General for the repair of
the New Ul Armoty .....ocovvverivnacennannnnases

Sec. 4. To reimburse the Treasurer of the United
States for handling charges in connection with shipment
of surplus war material to the Minnesota National Guard

Sec. 45. To reimburse Mabel Connell, doing business
as Minneapolis Amusement Exchange, for an employ-
ment agency license fee paid by her and received by the
Industrial Commission in error .........cvcviven.n.

Sec. 46. To reimburse Henry Fontaine for medical
services incurred as the result of injuries sustained by
him in the course of his employment with the Northwest
School and Experiment Station, University of Minne-
-T2

Sec. 47. To reimburse Jessc W. Miller for damages
to touring car as the result of a collision with a motor
truck of the Minnesota National Guard ..............

Sec. 48. To reimburse Henry M. Rodseth for license
fee erroneously paid to the Railroad and Warehouse
Commission to operate a freight motor vehicle service ..

Sec. 49. To reimburse William Riebolt for the 16ss
of six horses in fire at State Agricultural Society grounds

Sec. 50. To compensate James Greene for injuries
sustained and medical expenses incurred by him while in
the performance of his duties as an employee of the
Commissioner of Forestry and Fire prevention while
fighting forest fires on June 7th, 1924 . ... ........

Sec. 51, To reimburse the City of Rochester for the
extension and construction of sewer and disposal plant for
the State Hospital for the Insane at Rochester, said pay-
ment tobe in full ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e

Sec. 52. To compensate Henry J. Sanger, Company
“H,” Second Minnesota Infantry, for services on the
Mexican border ........ccocotteresnrancaassssannns

Sec. 53. To compensate John McLean of Dawson,
for injury to his hand while employed as a cook at the

659

394.44
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1,950.00
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Old Soldiers’ Home, Minneapolis, said payment to be in
full L e e

Sece. 56. To feimburse Martin A. Strand for dam-
ages to his automobile as the result of a collision with an
automobile driven by an employee of the University of
Minnesota .......cciiiiiiieniienennoioiearasnnenss

Sec, 58. To compensate Sergeant Harry N. Catlin,
Battery “A.” 125th Field Artillery, Minnesota National
Guard, for injuries sustained in line of duty during field
training period 1925 .. ... . i

Sec. 59. The State Auditor is hercby directed to
credit the sum of $512, principal and $1,445.67 interest,
heretofore paid by Florence W. Ramaley to the State of
Minnesota under a mistake of fact upon the purchase
price of the following described lands situated in Roseau
County, Minnesota, which were purchased by her from
the State of Minnesota : eight 40 acre tracts in Section 17,
Township 162 of Range 38. That said amount be so
credited upon the purchase price and extended interest of
any other lands that may be purchased by him from the
State of Minnesota within two years from the passage of
. this act. The State Auditor is hereby authorized and
directed to cancel the certificates of the sale of said lands
upon the surrender of the same by the said Florence W.
Ramaley, or the reconveyance to the State by him, or his
assigns of their interest in said lands.

Scc. 60. To reimburse Sawyer and Gausewitz of
Owatonna, as agents for the Interstate Power Company
of Deleware, for overpayment of license fee as a foreign
corporation doing business within the State ..........

Sece. 61. To reimburse the Webster Lumber Com-
pany for adjustment on State Timber Permits Nos. 5041-
5043-5044, and the State Auditor is hereby authorized and
directed to cancel said permits .............c00vunnnn

Sec. 62, To reimburse Blair and Company, Inc,
Minneapolis, for overpayment to Securities Division, De-
partment of Commerce, in connection with an applica-
tion to register certain securities afterwards found to be
exempt from registration ............0iiiiiiiaa...

15.75

187.00

1,265.00

505.11
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Sec. 63. To reimburse QOsmundson DBrothers of
Madelia for the death of a cow condemned on account of
tberculosS .. or ittt it i ettt e e

Sec. 64. To reimburse the County Treasurers for
premiums on honds covering state land collections for
1927 to 1931 inclusive, in the amount of .............

Sec. 65. To reimburse the Receivership Estate of
the First National Bank of St. Cloud, Minnesota, for
moneys erroncously retained by the State Treasurer out
of the sale of collateral bonds held by the State to secure
State deposits .....cc.eniviieii iy

Sec. 66, To reimburse \Villiam Kroeger for the
death of a cow condemned on account of tuberculosis ..

Sec. 67. To reimburse Frances B. Murphy for filing
fee paid to the Railroad and Warehouse Commission for
application for a certificate of public convenience and
necessity, which application was dismissed ............

Sec. 68. Upon proper evidénce to the effect that the
improvements upon the SE14 NWi4 of Sec. 30-54-24
was made by Elmer \V. Danson, the purchaser of said
land, the State Auditor is hereby authorized to correct
Land Certificate No. 11658, dated May 15th, 1923, at
the rate of $10.00 per acre, and to credit the amount of
$180.00 heretofore paid upon the principal. Also, to
credit the sum of $160.00 overpayment of interest to ex-
tended interest upon said certificate.

Sec. 69. The State Auditor is hereby authorized and
directed to cancel State Timber Sale Permit No. 4592,
issued December 29, 1923, to H. T. Aakhus and N. W.
Phillips, and thercafter extended, upon release by the pur-
chasers of all rights thereunder, and to release sajd pur-
chasers from all obligations under said permit and bond
and to refund to them out of the permanent funds inte
which same was paid the amount paid by them on said
permit, to-wit, thesum of ............... o0,

Sec. 70. To reimburse the estate of Halvor C. Kit-
tleson, Deceased, of Olmsted County, for overpayment
of inheritance tax intheamount of ..................
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40.00

3.315.00
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33.32
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-212.87

T

100.79
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Sec. 71. To reimburse Wm. J. Moulton Oil Com-
pany, for a refund of penalty paid upon an oil inspection
tax pursuant to an order of the Minnesota Tax Commis-
sion dated November 2, 1927 .......c.civireriranns

Sec. 72, To compensate Stella Schissel for the loss
of an arm while in the employ of the state at the School
for the Blind at Faribault, and for medical expenses in-
CUrred ...vevirviiratarnrearaatsa e e

Provided, that the above amount shall be disbursed by
the State Board of Control as follows: $2,000 May 1st,
1929, $2,000 May 1st, 1930, and $2,000 May 1st, 1931.

~ Sec. 72A, To reimburse Carl Vogel for hospital,
medical and funeral expenses on account of the death of
his son, Rudolph Vogel, who dicd as the result of pneu-
monia contracted while on duty as a member of the Min-
nesota National Guard in July, 1925 .................

Sec. 73. To compensate George L. Peterson for in-
jury to his hand while an employee of the University of
Minnesota and for medical expenses incurred .........

Sec. 74. To reimburse Ole J. Aadland for a refund
of an automobile license which was never issued to him

Sec. 76. For the relief of Rose Koziol, widow of
Stanley Koziol, and her two minor children, for the
death of her husband while an inmate of the Rochester
State Hospital, $1,000.00; for funeral expenses, $400.
and for attorney’s fees, $100.00......................

Sec. 77. To reimburse The Moorhead News Co.,
Inc., for damages as the result of negligence of a deputy
state boiler inspector ................... eeraraesas

Sec. 78. To reimburse the following newspapers as
payment in full of all unpaid warrants issued to said
newspapers by the Red Lake Drainage and Conservancy
District, pursuant to Chapter 13, Session Laws of Min-
nesota for the Special Session of 1919 and acts amenda-
tory thereof, said warrants to be surrendered to the
State Auditor before payment: The Crookston Daily
Times, $511.85; The Bemidji Sentinel, $140.18; The

[Chap.

96.51

6,000.00

250.00

730.00

83.48

1,500.00

150.00
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Gonvick Banner, $127.80; The Red Lake Falls Gazette,
$76.50; and The Warren Sheaf, $4793 ..............

Sec. 79. To reimburse the Mayo Clinic at Rochester
for clinical services to Curtis Hageman, member Minne-
sota National Guard, injured in line of duty ..........

Sec. 80. To reimburse Verne Stelpugh for the death
of cattle condemned on account of tuberculosis ........

Sec. 81. To compensate Gust Gunderson for .per-
sonal injuries as the result of an accident sustained while
employed as a nurse at the State Hospital at St. Peter.
Said payment to be in full.

Sec. 82. To reimburse Miss Pauline Boeltl for money
paid out by her for the recovery of the body of Rosina
Lustig from the University of Minnesota, which said
body was delivered to the University by the Anoka
State Asylum ........cccivivincrvsnnseanrancnnns

Sec. 83. To compensate Hans S. Halvorson for in-
juries sustained while in the course of his employment
with the Railroad and Warehouse Commission, $113.32;
to Dr. M. H. Tibbetts of Duluth for medical services
rendered Hans S. Halvorson, $30.00 .................

Sec. 84. To compensate Francis Adamson for in-
juries sustained while a patient at the University of
Minnesota Hospital .........cciiiiiiieiniinnanrnns

Sec. 85. To reimburse John B. Paulson for expen-
ditures made in defending his claim of title to lands con-
veyed by the State of Minnesota prior to its acguiring
title thereto, which lands are now claimed by said Paul-
son under the title undertaken to be granted by the
=3 - |

Sec. 86, To reimburse Cora Evelyn Syverson for the
loss of a certain deposit of funds held in trust for her by
the State Board of Control in the Citizens State Bank of
Mahnomen .....c.ceeviruvercrannncaneosrrnnnrnnnns

Sec. 89. To reimburse the County of Wadena, Min-
nesota, for expenses incurred by said county upon the

trial and conviction of one Buckston O'Connor ........ :

904.26

200.00

391.68

500.00

25.00

143.32

500.00

219.79

1,273.61
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Sec. 90. To compensate F. P. MacDonald for loss of
a horse at Camp McCoy, Wisconsin, on or about July 14,
1926, used in the training of the 59th Field Artillery
Brigade, Minnesota National Guard .................

Sec. 91. The right of the State Auditor to credit
certain land payments upon the purchase price of ather
state lands, as provided in Section 32, Chapter 443, Laws
1927, said payments having been made by O. A. Oredson
and Emily Oredson, is hereby extended for a further
period of two years from the passage of this act.

Sec. 92, To Drs. A. V. Garlock and D. H. Garlock,
to compensate them for professional services in the treat-
ment of Carl Anderson for an injury received while at-
tending a blasting demonstration held in Koochiching
County under the direction of the University College of
Agriculture and the County Agent on May 10, 1926 ...

Sec. 94. To reimburse Chris Henningsen for exces-
sive fees paid by him for license on his truck for the
year 1927 i et iire ittt

Sec, 95. To reimburse Reuben Sinclair, in refund-
ment of a fine erroneously paid into the State Treasury
on a charge of selling furs without a license ..........

Sec. 96. To compensate John Palm for damages
sustained by him by reason of personal injuries while
employed at the Minnesota State Reformatory at St.
Cloud, Minnesota .......cuvivevmrnrenrrarnsnnacass

Sec. 97. To reimburse Hortence G. Adams, Execu-
trix of the Iistate of C. C. Adams (Deerwood, Minne-

"sota), in refundment of royalty tax erroneously paid ..

Sec. 98. To the State Board of Control, for Clar-
ence Twa, Jr. (a2 minor) to compensate him in full for
personal injuries sustained while confined and treated as
a patient in the University Hospital .................

Said sum, however, to be paid by the said Board of
Control to or for the benefit of said Clarence Twa, at the
fate of $25.00 per month for a period of 20 years, such
payments to commence June 1, 1929,

[Chap.
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Sec, 99. To Clarence Twa, Sr., and Norma Twa,
parents of Clarence Twa, Jr., to compensate them in full
for expenses incurred on behalf of said minor and for
the loss of services of suchminor ............c0cvvan.. 1,500.00

Provided that of said sum $500.00 is for attorneys,
said $1,500.00 to be payment in full.

Sec. 100. To compensate the County of Clay, Min-
ncsota, for damage to the heating plant in the courthouse
of said county ......... . .cciiii it _ 47.72

Sec. 101. To refund to Paul Perkins excessive fees
paid by him as President of the Gopher Coach Line, a
Minnesota corporation, about February 18, 1925, for two
(2) coaches ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiai i 635.92

Sec. 102. For payment of compensation, medical,
hospital and other expenses of injured state employees
under Chapter 436, General Laws 1927, immediately
available, $18,000.00, available for the year ending June
30, 1930, $14,000.00 and available for the year ending
June 30, 1931, $1500000 ..., 47,000.00

Sec. 103. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 27, 1929,

CHAPTER 428—H. F. No. 1322

An act to appropriate money for the conservation and develop-
meni of the state’s natural resources; for the establishment, miain-
tenance, improvement and enlargement of certain state fish hatcher-
ies, and for land for the same; for maintenance and improvement of
state soldier’s home; for the maintenance of Minnesota Department,
G. A. R.; for expense of burial of soldiers and sailors; for main-
tenance, tmprovement and repairs, Minnesota State Agricultural
Society; for county and district agricultural socicties; for aid to
agricultural agents; for various stock breeders’, dairymen’s, horticul-
tural and poultry associations and socicties, farmers’ institutes; for
public parks and additions thereto and for the establishment of new



